Miscellaneous expenses acre 0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Interest on ½ of operating costs dollars $12,663.30 6.25% $791.46

Total Operating Costs $10,909.76

Total Harvesting and Marketing Cost

6Estimated Costs and Returns of Hemp Flower Production

Item Description Unit Quantity $/unit $/acre

Hired labor Harvest hours 100.00 $13.34 $1,334.00

Hired labor Post-harvest hours 150.00 $13.34 $2,001.00

Total Harvesting and Marketing Cost $3,335.00

Total Variable Costs $13,454.76

Estimated Fixed Costs

Land rent 1.00 $300.00 $300.00

Machinery and equipment Ownership costs acre 1.00 $78.03 $78.03

Irrigation acre 1.00 $401.32 $401.32

Drying facility lease acre 1.00 $0.00 $0.00

Drying materials acre 1.00 $0.00 $0.00

General overhead dollars $13,454.75 7% $941.83

Total Fixed Costs $1,721.18

Total Cost of Growing and Harvesting Industrial Hemp for CBD $15,175.93

Gross Profit per Acre $1,745.25

Total Net Return per Acre $24.07

*NOTE: The information available in this budget is not a recommendation.

Table 2. Sensitivity analysis of the annual per acre gross margin for hemp (CBD) in Florida where negative returns are in orange
and bolded.

Yield
(pound %CBD/acre)

Wholesale Price
(dollar/pound %CBD)

0.50 0.75 1.00 2.00 3.50

(–50%) (–25%) (base) (+100%) (+250%)

13,680 (–10%) 6,615 3,195 225 13,905 34,425

14,440 (–5%) 6,235 2,625 985 15,425 37,085

15,200 (base) 5,855 2,055 1,745 16,945 39,745

15,960 (+5%) 5,475 1,485 2,505 18,465 42,405

16,720 (+10%) 5,095 915 3,265 19,985 45,065

Table 3. Sensitivity analyses of per acre annual net returns for hemp (CBD) in Florida where negative returns are in orange and
bolded.

Yield
(pound %CBD/acre)

Wholesale Price
(dollar/pound %CBD)

0.50 0.75 1.00 2.00 3.50

(–50%) (–25%) (base) (+100%) (+250%)

13,680 (–10%) 8,336 4,916 1,496 12,184 32,704

14,440 (–5%) 7,956 4,346 736 13,704 35,364

15,200 (base) 7,576 3,776 24 15,224 38,024

15,960 (+5%) 7,196 3,206 784 16,744 40,684

16,720 (+10%) 6,816 2,636 1,544 18,264 43,344